RESOLUTION NO. 2023-012

Little Library

WHEREAS, the Town of Cherokee Ridge does not have a public library available to its citizens; and,

WHEREAS, the Town of Cherokee Ridge recognizes the importance of reading to the citizens of Cherokee Ridge, particularly to the children of the town; and,

WHEREAS, the Town of Cherokee Ridge wishes to help make free books available to its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Cherokee Ridge Property Owners Association, a non profit organization, has agreed to locate and maintain a Little Library in an area accessible to all citizens of Cherokee Ridge.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Cherokee Ridge, in the State of Alabama, that the Council finds that providing books to the citizens of the Town of Cherokee Ridge serves a public purpose in improving the quality of life in Cherokee Ridge, and that donating a Little Library to the Cherokee Ridge Property Owners Association is the best way to achieve this purpose; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Mayor Natalie Burke is hereby authorized and directed to expend up to \$500 to purchase a Little Library, and to convey said Little Library to the Cherokee Ridge Property Owners Association for the use and benefit of all citizens of Cherokee Ridge.

ADOPTED this 14th day of August, 2023.

Natalie Burke, Mayor

ATTEST:

Town Clerk